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Your recent request for an opinion of this office may be 

restated as follows: 

In a township which contains a city ward 
from which committeemen and committeewomen 
are elected, may a resident of that city 
ward file for the position of township 
committeeman or committeewoman? 

In your letter you refer to the opinion of this office under 
date of February 14, 1952, addressed to the Honorable Robert G. 
Kirkland, which concluded that a committeeman and committeewoman 
were to be selected from Ward 21 of Kansas City and a committee­
man and committeewoman were to be selected from the remainder of 
therownship in which Ward 21 was located . This conclusion was 
based on Section 120 .760; RSMo., which defined "election dis­
tricts" as not less than a ward in cities subdivided into wards 
and townships in counties. 

Section 120 .770, RSMo., in providing the qualifications 
for committeemen and committeewomen states in part: 

"At the August primary each voter may wri te 
in the space left on the ballot for that pur­
pose the names of a man and a woman, gualified 
electors of the precinct, or voting district 
as the case may be, for committeemen for such 
township or voting district, • . • • · Any qualified 
elector in any such votin& precinct or district 
rna~ have his or her name printed on the primary 
ballot or party ticket •.•• " (Emphasi s added) 

From this statute it is clear that the le§islature made eligible 
for committeemen and connnitteewomen only 'qualified electors" of 



Honorable Frank Conley 

the voting district or precinct. As the Kirkland opinion in­
dicated, the only "qualified -~lectors" in the part of the town­
ship not include.d in the city ward were those who resided outside 
of the city ward . 

CONCLUSION 

Therefore, it is the opinion of this office that in a 
township which cont ains a city ward from which committeemen 
and committeewomen are elected, a resident of such city ward 
may not file for the position of township committeeman or 
corrnnitteewoman . 

The foregoing opinion, which I hereby approve, was pre­
pared by my assistant, Jeremiah D. Finnegan. 

Very truly yours , 

~r.~ THOMAS F\~TN 
Attorney General 


